LaPine Holding Company to settle all claims in pending litigation between the parties. For the year ended March 31, 2004, Kyocera Corporation
paid $331.5 million pursuant to this settlement and recognized ¥35,454 million as cash payment in its consolidated financial statements.

- 37 -

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

14. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to September 30, 2004, Kyocera Corporation invested ¥17,803 million to a company held by a consortium (the �NewCo�), in which
the Carlyle Group (�Carlyle�), Kyocera Corporation, and KDDI Corporation (�KDDI�) invested, in October 2004. NewCo that succeeded the
business of DDI Pocket, Inc. (�DDI Pocket�) is owned 60% by Carlyle, 30% by Kyocera Corporation and 10% by KDDI.

The entire operations of DDI Pocket were separated and merged into NewCo in exchange for which the Consortium paid ¥206,700 million in
cash.

Any cash remaining after repayment of net interest-bearing debt of DDI Pocket outstanding at closing will be paid to existing DDI Pocket
shareholders.

Kyocera will apply the equity method to NewCo.

- 38 -

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

BALANCE SHEETS

Yen in millions

September 30, March 31, September 30,

2004 2004 2003

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Current assets :
Cash and bank deposits ¥ 158,313 ¥ 192,928 ¥ 203,935
Trade notes receivable 45,630 50,414 47,230
Trade accounts receivable 88,650 85,441 81,105
Marketable securities 1,517 �  3,660
Finished goods and merchandise 23,840 20,010 20,234
Raw materials 24,128 20,058 22,370
Work in process 19,676 21,904 19,839
Supplies 532 742 579
Deferred income taxes 10,879 10,806 27,535
Short-term loans to subsidiaries 3,343 3,178 5,136
Other accounts receivable 5,884 5,772 3,306
Refundable income taxes �  2,645 �
Other current assets 831 1,349 1,591
Allowances for doubtful accounts (140) (144) (137)

Total current assets 383,083 31.0 415,103 33.4 436,383 34.9

Fixed assets :
Tangible fixed assets :
Buildings 34,569 36,499 38,291
Structures 2,185 2,275 2,358
Machinery and equipment 35,250 37,163 37,570
Vehicles 31 30 28
Tools, furniture and fixtures 8,677 9,232 9,832
Land 31,972 31,972 31,979
Construction in progress 985 1,634 629

Total tangible fixed assets 113,669 9.2 118,805 9.6 120,687 9.6

Intangible assets :
Patent rights and others 2,651 3,178 3,264

Total intangible assets 2,651 0.2 3,178 0.3 3,264 0.3

Investments and other assets :
Investments in securities 424,972 413,960 412,115
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates 263,362 249,591 242,219
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates other than equity securities 23,063 25,664 25,686
Long-term loans 19,797 10,540 7,898
Long-term prepaid expenses 5,882 6,791 5,726
Security deposits 2,236 2,279 2,270

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 68

Other investments 5,733 1,292 2,156
Allowances for doubtful accounts (4,590) (241) (1,034)
Allowances for impairment loss on securities (5,950) (5,950) (5,950)

Total investments and other assets 734,505 59.6 703,926 56.7 691,086 55.2

Total fixed assets 850,825 69.0 825,909 66.6 815,037 65.1

Total assets ¥ 1,233,908 100.0 ¥ 1,241,012 100.0 ¥ 1,251,420 100.0

- 39 -

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Yen in millions

September 30, March 31, September 30,

2004 2004 2003

Amount % Amount % Amount %

Current liabilities :
Trade accounts payable ¥ 59,572 ¥ 51,684 50,747
Current portion of long-term debt 0 0 1
Other payables 12,645 14,012 54,313
Accured expenses 6,399 6,355 6,947
Income taxes payables 8,401 45 7,300
Deposits received 2,378 2,176 2,247
Accrued bonuses 10,035 10,658 10,520
Provision for warranties 411 650 673
Provision for sales returns 189 184 169
Other current liabilities 494 52 75

Total current liabilities 100,524 8.2 85,816 6.9 132,992 10.7

Non-current liabilities :
Long-term debt 0 1 2
Deferred income taxes 79,215 90,977 69,757
Accrued pension and severance costs 26,989 33,148 66,945
Directors� retirement allowance 1,024 985 921
Other non-current liabilities 380 347 345

Total non-current liabilities 107,608 8.7 125,458 10.1 137,970 11.0

Total liabilities 208,132 16.9 211,274 17.0 270,962 21.7

Stockholder�s equity
Common stock 115,703 9.3 115,703 9.3 115,703 9.2
Additional paid-in capital 192,555 15.6 192,555 15.5 192,555 15.4
Retained earnings:
Legal reserves 17,207 17,207 17,207
General reserve 541,140 493,521 493,520
Unappropriated retained earnings 28,800 61,588 22,712

Total retained earnings 587,147 47.6 572,316 46.2 533,439 42.6

Net unrealized gain on other securities 161,669 13.1 180,520 14.5 170,104 13.6
Treasury stock, at cost (31,298) (2.5) (31,356) (2.5) (31,343) (2.5)

Total stockholders� equity 1,025,776 83.1 1,029,738 83.0 980,458 78.3

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity ¥ 1,233,908 100.0 ¥ 1,241,012 100.0 ¥ 1,251,420 100.0

- 40 -

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Yen in millions

Six months ended September 30,

Increase
(Decrease)

Year ended
March
31,

2004 2003 2004

Amount % Amount % % Amount %

Net sales ¥ 250,463 100.0 ¥ 237,808 100.0 5.3 ¥ 494,035 100.0
Cost of sales 194,313 77.6 187,351 78.8 3.7 385,752 78.1

Gross profit 56,150 22.4 50,457 21.2 11.3 108,283 21.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses 34,853 13.9 32,885 13.8 6.0 67,061 13.6

Profit from operations 21,297 8.5 17,572 7.4 21.2 41,222 8.3
Non-operating income :
Interest and dividend income 12,512 5.0 8,031 3.4 55.8 17,757 3.6
Foreign currency transaction gains, net 497 0.2 �  �  �  1,267 0.3
Other non-operating income 3,513 1.4 2,356 1.0 49.1 4,666 0.9

Total non-operating income 16,522 6.6 10,387 4.4 59.1 23,690 4.8
Non-operating expenses :
Interest expense 2 0.0 2 0.0 82.7 16 0.0
Foreign currency transaction losses, net �  �  273 0.1 �  �  �
Other non-operating expenses 2,880 1.2 1,508 0.7 90.9 3,108 0.6

Total non-operating expenses 2,882 1.2 1,783 0.8 61.7 3,124 0.6

Recurring profit 34,937 13.9 26,176 11.0 33.5 61,788 12.5
Non-recurring gain 67 0.0 204 0.1 (66.8) 36,701 7.4
Non-recurring loss 9,277 3.6 506 0.2 �  1,414 0.3

Income before income taxes 25,727 10.3 25,874 10.9 (0.6) 97,075 19.6
Income taxes � current 6,255 2.5 7,820 3.3 (20.0) 3,807 0.7
Income taxes � deferred (1,040) (0.4) 1,895 0.8 �  32,605 6.6

Net income 20,512 8.2 16,159 6.8 26.9 60,663 12.3

Unappropriated retained earnings brought forward from the previous year 8,293 6,553 6,553
Net realized loss on treasury stock, at cost 5 �  3
Interim dividends �  �  5,625

Unappropriated retained earnings at the end of the period ¥ 28,800 ¥ 22,712 ¥ 61,588

- 41 -

Edgar Filing: KYOCERA CORP - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

Summary of significant accounting policies :

1. Valuation of assets :

(1) Securities :
Held-to-maturity securities : Amortized cost method
Investments in subsidiaries and affiliates : Cost determined by the moving average method
Other securities
Marketable : Based on market price of the closing date of the interim financial

period (Unrealized gains and losses on those securities are
reported in the stockholders� equity and cost is determined by the
moving average method.)

Non-marketable : Cost determined by the moving average method